

## WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

A Sovereign Tribal Nation

(Authorizing the Boys and Girls Club to Place a Sign at the Intersection of Chief Avenue and East Manzanita Street)

- WHEREAS, the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe ("Tribe") is entrusted by the Tribe's Constitution to act in all matters that concern the welfare of the Tribe, to manage all economic affairs and enterprises of the Tribe, and to regulate subordinate organizations; and
- WHEREAS, the Boys and Girls Club currently uses a tribal building located on East Manzanita Street for its operations and requests that the Tribal Council approve of its placement of a sign at the intersection of Chief Avenue and East Manzanita Street that provides notice to the public of its location; and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Realty Office has been made aware of the request and requires the following (which the Boys and Girls Club is amenable to):
  - 1. The sign shall not encroach upon ADOT or BIA rights-of-way or any tribal land assignment;
  - 2. Installation of the sign and any repairs, alterations, and improvements shall be at the sole expense of the Boys and Girls Club;
  - 3. The site must be maintained in good order and repair and in a neat and attractive condition;
  - 4. The duration of the placement of the sign shall be consistent with the continued use of the tribal building for Boys and Girls Club purposes, and should said usage be terminated, cancelled, voluntarily closed or abandoned, said sign shall be remove within 60 days of said event;
  - 5. The tribal land site shall not be used for any unlawful conduct and said sign shall consist of proper and lawful contents;
  - 6. The tribal land site and improvements shall not be used for any unrelated purpose and usage must comply with all tribal laws, codes and ordinances;
  - 7. The Boys and Girls Club shall not assign or transfer its rights to the sign placement without the prior written approval of the Tribe; and
  - 8. The Boys and Girls Club shall provide necessary insurance to cover risks and shall hold the Tribe harmless from any loss, liability, or damages resulting from the Boys and Girls Club's use or occupation of the tribal land site; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Tribal Council supports the placement of the sign as proposed herein, provided the Boys and Girls Club agrees to the terms and conditions proposed by the Tribe's Realty Office.

## Resolution No. <u>02-2018-30</u>

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby authorizes the Boys and Girls Club to place a sign at the intersection of Chief Avenue and East Manzanita Street that provides notice to the public of its location, provided the Boys and Girls Club agrees to the terms and conditions proposed by the Tribe's Realty Office, as stated herein.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event this Resolution directly conflicts with the Tribal Constitution, Tribal Ordinances, or any material facts concerning the issues presented are later found to be false, this Resolution shall be deemed null and void and have no legal effect.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event that this Resolution conflicts with a prior Resolution or Policy, this Resolution shall supersede and govern over the conflicting subject matter.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

The foregoing resolution was on **FEBRUARY 14, 2018** duly adopted by a vote of **NINE** for, **ZERO** against, and **ONE** abstention by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it under the enumerated powers listed in Article IV, Section 1 of the WMAT Constitution, so ratified on September 30, 1993, and federally recognized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Ronnie Lype, Trival Chairman

Date

Doreen T. Numkena, Tribal Secretary

Date